
 

 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 5.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

3   Departmental Strategy and Delivery Plan (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
Report of Steph Downey, Service Director, Adult Social Care 
  

4   Demand Pressures on Social Care Services (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
Report of Steph Downey, Service Director, Adult Social Care 
  

5   Social Services Annual Report on Complaints and Representation - Adults 
(Pages 31 - 44) 
 
Report for Alison Routledge, Quality Assurance and Commissioning 
  

6   Annual Report of Local Adult Safeguarding Board and Business Plans and 
Emerging Priorities (Pages 45 - 106) 
 
Report of Catherine Hardman, Business Manager, Safeguarding Adults Board 
  

7   Work Programme (Pages 107 - 110) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Sonia Stewart, Tel: 0191 433 3045, Date: Monday, 4 September 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Green, W Dick, P Diston, J Gibson, 

B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hall, G Kasfikis, 
D Robson, J Wallace and D Weatherley 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  B Oliphant 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): I Patterson, S Potts and A Wintcher 
  
CHW1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED    -        That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023 be  

approved as a correct record. 
  

CHW2 CONSTITUTION  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the Constitution of the Committee for the municipal year  
2023-2024 be noted. 

  
CHW3 ROLE AND REMIT  

 
 RESOLVED    -        That the role
[...]
 Gateshead residents. 
  
The HDRC is Local Authority owned, funded for 5 years, focused on building the 
local evidence base and to engage communities in research to develop a lasting 
legacy, developing a local centre of research excellence.  It was noted that the 
HDRC is not a funding source for research projects and cannot be used for 
interventions, initiatives or council services. 
  
Committee was advised of progress to date and examples of potential research 
work. 
  
It was questioned where this would end up unless there was a change in terms of 
government policy. It was acknowledged that this enables more innovative work, 
challenge and shaping programmes to meet local need instead of doing what has 
always been done. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

CHW7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work programme for the new municipal year 
2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee noted the information contained in the  

annual work programme report.  
  
                                    (ii)   That Committee endorsed the OSC’s provisional work  

programme for 2023-24, subject to any amendments  
arising from consideration of appendix 2, and referred it 
to Council on 20 July 2023 for agreement. 

  

Page 8



 

                                    (iii)  That Committee noted that further reports will be  
brought to the Committee to identify any additional issues 
which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 3  
 

 

 
CARE, HEALTH &  
WELLBEING OSC 

12 September 2023 
   
TITLE OF REPORT:           Integrated Adults and Social Care Strategy 2023-2028 

IASCS Action Plan 2023-2025 
 
REPORT OF: Dale Owens, Strategic Director, Integrated Adults and    

Social Care 
 
 

Summary 
 

The report provides an overview of the Integrated Adults and Social Care Services 
Strategy (2023 – 2028) and the Action Plan (2023 – 2025) that has been developed to 
ensure the delivery of the strategy. 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.  To seek the views of the Committee about the Integrated Adults and Social Care 

Services Strategy and provide assurance in respect of the activities underway to 
deliver the Action Plan. 
 

Background  
 
2. Integrated Adults and Social Care Services came together as a single department in 

August 2022 with the appointment of a new Strategic Director.  
 

3. Over the last 10 months work has taken place to understand the department’s 
position, areas of strength and improvement. This has included taking part in a 
regional assurance review in October 2022, holding a development day in 
November 2022 with support from the Local Government Association and 
understanding further our performance data. 

Proposal  
 
4. A five-year strategy has been developed setting out our areas of focus, direction 

and ambitions. There is a public facing action plan to accompany this. This will be 
reviewed annually, and an update provided. 
 

5. The strategy and action plan will be used to drive forward work across the 
department and will form the basis for priority and goal setting with our workforce. 
 

6. The strategy and action plan have been agreed by Cabinet (July 2023).  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 2 of 3  
 

Recommendations 
 
7. Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Comment on the strategy and action plan and identify any areas for further   
scrutiny  

(ii)  Note that performance in relation to the action plan will be reported via the     
    Performance Management and Improvement Information Framework. 
  

 
 
Contact:   Steph Downey       Ext 3919 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:   Steph Downey                  extension:  3919  
 

Page 12



 3 of 3  
 

          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1
[...]
19, combined with plans to 
recover services to pre pandemic levels, created significant pressures across social 
care and the NHS.  
 

3. The Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) have monitored data 
from Local Authorities relating to service pressures, as part of their twice a year 
survey, thus allowing Gateshead to compare its position against the national 
picture.   
 

4. This report focuses on 3 key areas: 
 

• Waiting lists for packages of care 
• Waiting lists for Care Act assessments 
• Admissions to residential or nursing care 

 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 2 of 4  
 

I. Care Package Waiting Lists: In Gateshead, the number of people awaiting a 
package of care peaked in December 2022 when there were 216 people. Whilst 
many of these people were receiving an alternative service, such as reablement, or 
a short term residential care placement, there were still a number of people without 
any formal support, with subsequent significant pressures on family carers. The 
service risk managed those people who were awaiting packages of care, to ensure 
the most pressing situations were resolved as soon as possible, however, this has 
created a subsequent pressure in respect of residential care admissions (point iii 
below). Further pressures arose due to the level of support people required when 
coming out of hospital. This was driven by both an increasing acuity of need within 
the population, and the strategic aim to discharge people from hospital sooner, 
meaning that the size of individual care packages, led to fewer people being able to 
be supported with existing resources. 
 
The number of people requiring a package of care has now reduced to 74 as a 
result largely of an improved home care market and increased reablement capacity; 
both of which have required significant investment and focus on attracting and 
retaining social care workers. Whilst 74 people awaiting support is still significantly 
higher than pre pandemic
[...]
 care, there is a programme of work 
across the department to further develop our strengths based approaches to 
assessment2; reducing risk averse practice and supporting practitioners to 
challenge pressures to default to bed based service provision. Whilst it is 
appreciated that some people with very complex needs will require a bed based 
service (particularly those who require ongoing nursing care), work is ongoing via 
the departmental strategy and action plan, to develop the frameworks and 
resources required to meet the target of reduced admissions to residential care.  
 

National Comparison: The ADASS Spring Survey 2023 (Adass) identified that there 
had been a reduction in waiting lists (for both assessments and packages of care), 
from a national high of 542,000 in April 2022 to 430,00 at the end of March 2023, 
demonstrating that the reductions in Gateshead are in keeping with the national 
trends. The survey identified that assessment and care package waiting lists were 
increasing within the context of hospital discharge pressures, increasing admissions 
to residential care, workforce recruitment and retention issues, and increased acuity 
of need, again demonstrating that the issues identified within Gateshead are in line 
with the national experience.  
 

Proposal  
 

5. The Integrated Adults and Social Care Services departmental strategy and action 
plan have been developed within the context of these pressures and will support the 
strategic aim to enable more people to receive support in their own homes, through 
increased capacity in community services, and thereby reducing reliance on bed 
based support.  

 
2 A report is scheduled later in the Committee work programme regarding the Strengths Based Practice 
model 

Page 29

https://www.adass.org.uk/adass-spring-survey-2023-final-report-and-press-release
https://www.adass.org.uk/adass-spring-survey-2023-final-report-and-press-release


 4 of 4  
 

Recommendations 
 
7. Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny committee is recommended to: 
 

(i)  Comment on the content of this report and identify any areas for further   
scrutiny  
 

(ii)  Note that the Committee work plan includes further scrutiny of the following 
areas which interface with demand pressures, and identify any specific 
areas the Committee would like the reports to include: 

 
a. Hospital Discharge and residential care admissions 
b. Social Care recruitment 
c. Home care models 
d. Extra care and Supported Living development 
e. Strengths based approaches 
f. Visit to Sr Winifred Laver PIC 
 

(ii)  Note that performance in relation to the pressures will be reported via the     
    Performance Management and Improvement Information Framework. 
  

 
 
Contact:   Steph Downey       Ext 3919 
 

Page 30



 

1 

 
 

 

 
TITLE: Adult Social Care and Public Health - Annual Report on Services Complaints, 

Compliments and Representations - April 2022 to March 2023 
 
REPORT OF: Alison Routledge, Complaints Manager   
 
SERVICE: Quality Assurance and Commissioning, Integrated Adults and Social Care 
 Services 
 

 

                                                              SUMMARY  
 

The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 
2009 came into force on 1 April 2009.  This legislation sets down the procedures that Adult Social 
Care Services and National Health Services, (NHS), must follow when complaints or representations 
are made.   
 
As part of the responsibilities set out in the Act, local authorities must produce an annual report on 
all complaints and representations received.  This report fulfils Gateshead Council’s obligations and 
provides information on all representations received about the Council’s Adult Social Care Services 

between 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.  
 
 

1.0 The Statutory Complaints Process 
 

1.1 There are two steps to the Statutory Complaints Process. 
 
 Step 1 - Informal (Local) res
[...]
6.15% 

 
 

 

6.1 Categories of all Statutory Complaints Received over the Past Three Years 
 
 

Complaint Categories  2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 

Green 3 4 0 

Amber 37 51 56 

Red 1 0 0 

All 41 55 56 

 
 
 Page 32



 

3 

6.2 Key Points of Interest 
 

• During 2022/23, 56 complaints were received regarding Adult Social Care Services.   

• This is almost a 2% increase on complaints received during 2021/22, (55).   

• A number of formal complaints did include issues around Commissioned Care Providers. In 
these cases, the Investigating Officer liaise with Commissioning colleagues to ensure a full 
and robust response to all areas complained about.  

• The number of complaint related queries (CRQs) has also increased compared to the number 
of low-level issues received during 2021/22, (22 from 16).   

• Complaint related queries are low-level representations that must be resolved within one 
working day after receipt. However, the increase does evidence that the services are actively 
resolving potential complaints at source.  

• Amber complaints, which are medium risk to the Council or the service user, accounted for all 
56 complaints received.   

• Amber complaints often include several issues which are deemed as moderate risk to either 
the service user or the Council.   

• Almost 29% (16) of all complaints received involved disputes to care charges levied for care 
and support.   

• Compared with the number of formal complaints received (56), 87% of representations during 
2022/23 were compliments. 

 

6.3 Specific Areas of Complaint 
 

•  

Service Area 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 

Assessment & Personalisation 68.29% 28 67.27% 37 78.57% 44 

Care Call 2.44% 1 7.27% 4 0.00% 0 

Commissioning  7.32% 3 3.64% 2 8.93% 5 

Provider Services 21.95% 9 21.82% 12 12.50% 7 

Total  41  55  56 
 
 

• During 2022/23, almost 79% (44) of complaints were about the Assessment & 
Personalisation service. 

• This is a 19% increase on the number received during 2021/22, (37).  

• Assessment & Personalisation is often the first service to become involved with those 
requesting support from Adult Social Care, so dissatisfaction can often be anticipated due to 
disputes about decisions made following assessments. 

• After investigation, 29% (10) of complaints about Assessment & Personalisation were found 
to be unjustified.  31% (11) were found to be partially justified and 29% (10) were fully 
justified.  

• Seven complaints were received by the Council’s Provider Services.   
• After investigation, four complaints about Provider Services were partially justified and three 

remain outstanding.  
 

6.4 Issues linked to the complaint 
 

Issues of Complaint 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 

Delay 9.76% 4 3.64% 2 8.93% 5 

Lack of Service 29.27% 12 40.00% 22 25.00% 14 

Quality of Service  48.78% 20 38.18% 21 51.79% 29 

Refusal of Service 4.88% 2 9.09% 5 0.00% 0 

Staff Issues  7.32% 3 9.09% 5 14.29% 8 

Total  41  55  56 
 
 

• During 2022/23, quality of service accounted for 52% (29) of all complaints received.  
 

• Quality of service can include straightforward issues, such as, 
o Missed or delayed social work visits / appointments 
o Non-return of telephone calls 
o Poor communication 
o Poor or no response after a request for service. 

 

Page 33



 

4 

However, quality of service can also include service failure issues, for example, failure to 
safeguard the welfare or finances of a vulnerable adult.  
 

• After investigation, 44% (8) of complaints about quality were not upheld, 22% (4) were upheld, 
17% were partially upheld and 17% (3) were withdrawn or informally resolved by the service.  
 

• All recommendations from upheld / partially upheld complaints are detailed within this report.  
 

•  25% (14) of all complaints were regarding lack of service.  Complaints about lack of service 
may often be linked to high expectations about what Adult Services can offer to a client / service 
user or their
[...]
asant attitude who has made the move from Dovecote to 
Rosewood plain sailing on what could have been a traumatic experience for her Mum has gone 
without any problems.  S… kept the family informed of what was happening and they are forever 
grateful for his help in arranging the transfer.” 

 

“A very pleasant man came to see what i was having trouble with when i explained he sorted it out in 
no time. Job well done, Thank you.” 

 
Contact Officer: Alison Routledge, X2408 

Page 44



 

 

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12th September 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:       Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  
    (2022/23) and Strategic Plan  
 REPORT OF: Dale Owens, Strategic Director Care, Integrated 

Adults and Social Care Services  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Gateshead Safeguarding Adults Board (GSAB) 
statutory Annual Report 2022/23 and the updated 2023 refresh of the Strategic Plan 
2019/2024.  
 

Background 
 

1. The Care Act 2014 enshrined in law the principles of Safeguarding Adults and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board subsequently became a statutory body in April 2015. 
The Care Act states that a Safeguarding Adults Board must: 
• publish a strategic plan for each financial year.   
• publish an annual report which details how the Board, and its members 

achieved the objectives as identified within the strategic plan. 
 

2. The GSAB was independently chaired by Phil Conn, Oasis Community Housing 
until July 2023.  Following Phil Conn’s resignation due to a change in role and 
additional work commitments the GSAB appointed a new Independent Chair.  
Nicola Bailey joined the Board in July 2023, having recently retired from her role as 
an Executive Director for the ICB, prior to that she was a Chief Officer in CCGs 
across Durham and the Tees Valley in which she was involved in the safeguarding 
chief officers’ groups in both areas. Before re-joining the NHS Nicola held roles 
including LA Chief Executive, DASS and DCS, bringing with her a wealth of 
knowledge and experience in strategic safeguarding. 
 

3. Partner agencies continue to work under immense pressure with the effects of the 
Covid Pandemic still evident across the sector.  The impact of the cost-of-living 
crisis continues to put health and social care services under additional pressures.  
Despite this the Annual Report illustrates that considerable progress has been 
made.    

    
   Annual Report 2022/23 
 

4. The GSAB 2022/23 Annual Report highlights progress throughout the 2022/23 
financial year. The report articulates how partner governance arrangements ensure 
members are accountable for Safeguarding Adults.  
 

5. The GSAB Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Cases Sub-group continues 
to support the statutory work of the GSAB through completion of mandatory 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs) and local learning reviews. This provides an 
opportunity for GSAB partners to review cases where a person with care and 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

 

support needs has suffered abuse and neglect which has resulted in their death or 
serious injury or illness.  The learning from these reviews allows the board to 
identify areas of development, in knowledge, skills and practice and to focus on 
areas where improvements are required to protect people which care and support 
needs.  The Quality, Learning and Practice Sub-group takes on an operational role, 
taking the learning from SARs and developing these into clear and measurable 
actions to be progressed by partners.  
 

6. Key areas of work in 2022/23 include the launch of the regional self-neglect seven-
minute guides and animation, the introduction of the Adult Concern Decision 
Making tool to support practitioners in deciding on whether to submit a safeguarding 
concern.  Northumbria Police have started to implement Right Care Right Person 
in line with national best practice and Gateshead Housing have set up the ‘Less is 
More’ – Hoarder Support Group, residents and practitioners are working together 
to identify best practice in dealing with hoarding issues.  Tyne and Wear Fire and 
Rescue continue to promote the Safe and Well visits.  All agencies have promoted 
safeguarding training and development both internally and through the multi-
agency offer. The GSAB multi-agency training offer has been reviewed and 
refreshed offering a robust and accessible training offer for partners. 

 
Strategic Plan 2019/24 (2023 refresh) 

 
7. The revised Strategic Plan 2019/24 (2023 refresh) sets out how the Safeguarding 

Adults Board will achieve its five Strategic Priorities which are: 
 

•  Quality Assurance 
•  Prevention 
•  Communication and Engagement 
•  Operational Practice 
•  Mental Capacity 

 
8. The Strategic Plan includes key challenges to be addressed over the five-year 

period.  2023/24 will be the final year of the Strategic Plan, during 2023 the board 
will be working to develop their Strategic Plan for 2024-2026. 

 
9. As this is the final year for the current Strategic Plan the GSAB has arranged a 

development day in September 2023.  The purpose of the day is to identify the 
priority areas for the Board over the coming 3 years, with the aim of setting 
objectives, goals and actions as  well as identifying mechanisms to measure 
outcomes and the impact of the boards work.  
 

10. GSAB partners are fully involved in the day and the process of developing the 
strategic plan.  This will support a shared understanding and ownership of the 
strategic plan and the business plan which will be used to monitor progress against 
actions. 

 
11. Following the development day statutory board members will review the 

governance, membership and resourcing of the board to ensure they are adequate 
to ensure the strategic plan can be delivered. 

 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

Recommendation 
 

12. The committee is asked to consider and comment on the Safeguarding Adult Board 
Annual Re
[...]
meeting
	3 Departmental Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	13.	Background Information
	Item 1 - app 1 - Integrated Adults and Social Care Strategy
	Item 1 - app 2 - IASCS Action Plan 2023 - 2025

	4 Demand Pressures on Social Care Services
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations

	5 Social Services Annual Report on Complaints and Representation - Adults
	6 Annual Report of Local Adult Safeguarding Board and Business Plans and Emerging Priorities
	CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Background
	Annual Report 2022/23
	Recommendation
	Contact: Catherine Hardman
	2022 2023 SAB Annual Report DRAFT 1
	Strategic Plan 2023 Refresh

	7 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	13.06.2023 - Apx 1 Draft Work Prog 2023-24 CHW OSC




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): W Dick, J Gibson, G Kasfikis, S Potts, 

D Robson, J Wallace, D Weatherley and A Wintcher 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):   
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Green, P Diston, B Goldsworthy, 

M Goldsworthy, M Hall, J McCoid and I Patterson 
  
CHW1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED 

      i.        The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 were approved as an 
accurate record.  

  
CHW2 DEPARTMENTAL STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN  

 
 The OSC received a report on the Integrated Adults and Social Care Strategy 2023. 

The departmental strategy and action plan will support the strategic aim to enable 
more people to receive support in their own homes, through increased capacity in 
community services, and thereby reducing reliance on bed-based support. 
  
A five-year strategy has been developed setting out our areas of focus, direction and 
ambitions. There is a public facing action plan to accompany this. This will be 
reviewed annually, and an update provided. The strategy and action plan will be 
used to drive forward work across the department and will form the basis for priority 
and goal setting with the workforce. The strategy and action plan have been agreed 
by Cabinet (July 2023). 
  
The action plan is divided into the following priority areas:  

        Prevent, reduce and delay the need for support 
        Caregivers 
        Workforce 
        Commissioning 

  
The OSC discussed the staffing of the service in relation to vacancies and the new 
centre due to open in early 2024. There has been recent recruitment of trainee 
Occupational Therapists and the services utilisation of apprenticeships has been 
effective. There were 89 applicants for trainee Social Worker roles and 180 
Graduate Trainee Applicants in Gateshead this year.  
  



 

There was enquiry from the OSC about the use of emerging technologies in social 
care and how this affects the workforce. The OSC was updated on technological 
advancements that are supporting Carers, care givers and service users. 
Technology leads are looking into friendship calls made via Alexa/other home smart 
devices to combat loneliness; however, most technology uses are focused on 
traditional home support such as fall alarms. The following examples of utilising new 
technologies were raised: 

        Virtual reality helping caregivers and Carers with understandings of 
conditions such as dementia and autism, among other disabilities. 

        Animated pets. 
        Apps that Carers can use to detect pain levels when someone is unable to 

vocalise.  
        Beds able to turn people in the night.  
        Fall detectors that don’t have to be physically worn.  

  
A barrier to some of these advances is the technological skills of the workforce.  
  
The role of Respite Centres was also discussed by the OSC. Respite Carers are a 
significant part of Gateshead’s social care offering. The OSC were informed that 
there is a guide available which demonstrates the ways that caregivers give care, 
encouraging more people to recognise themselves as and seek support as 
caregivers.  
  
RESOLVED 

i.                 The OSC noted the content of the report and identified that actions 
relating to the recognition of caregivers should be added to the work 
programme.  

ii.                The OSC noted that performance in relation to the pressures will be 
reported via the Performance Management and Improvement Information 
Framework. 

iii.               A Member’s Seminar is to be organised for all Councillors to provide a 
technology demonstration with the service’s new Technology Manager. 

  
CHW3 DEMAND PRESSURES ON SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  

 
 The OSC received a report on Integrated Adults and Social Care Pressures. The 

report provided an overview of the current service pressures within Integrated Adults 
and Social Care Services Strategy, analysis of trends, and comparison with national 
social care pressures. 
  
The report focused on 3 key areas: 

        Waiting lists for packages of care 
        Waiting lists for Care Act assessments 
        Admissions to residential or nursing care 

  
The OSC noted that compared to other local authorities there is an over reliance on 
bed-based care but this is reducing year on year.  
  
The Integrated Adults and Social Care Services departmental strategy and action 



 

plan have been developed within the context of these pressures and will support the 
strategic aim to enable more people to receive support in their own homes, through 
increased capacity in community services, and thereby reducing reliance on bed 
based support. 
  
RESOLVED:  

i.                 The OSC noted that the Committee work plan includes further scrutiny of 
the following areas which interface with demand pressures: 
a.     Hospital Discharge and residential care admissions 
b.     Social Care recruitment 
c.      Home care models 
d.     Extra care and Supported Living development 
e.     Strengths based approaches 
f.       Visit to Sr Winifred Laver PIC 

  
ii.                The OSC noted that performance in relation to the pressures will be 

reported via the Performance Management and Improvement Information 
Framework. 

  
  

CHW4 SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND 
REPRESENTATION - ADULTS  
 

 The Annual Report on Services Complaints, Compliments and Representations was 
presented to the OSC following its consideration from Cabinet on 20 June 2023.  
  
The report focuses primarily on statutory complaints for Adults Social Care Services 
with information on complaint related queries and compliments that were received 
about staff or services.  The report covers the period from 1 April 2022 – 31 March 
2023.   
  
The Adults Care Complaints Process procedure has two stages: 

        Local Resolution by a Team or Service Manager. 
        External Consideration by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman. 
  
During 2022/23, 56 complaints were received regarding Adult Social Care Services. 
This is a 2% increase on complaints received during 2021/22 (55). Amber 
complaints, which are medium risk to the Council or the service user, accounted for 
100% of all formal complaints received. Almost 29% of all complaints received 
involved disputes to care charges levied for care and support. During 2022/23, 
seven complaints were considered by the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman, (LG&SCO).  However, after consideration, six complaints were closed 
by the LG&SCO as requiring no further action.  In some cases, the ombudsman was 
satisfied with the Council’s proposed remedy to the complaints. Compared with the 
number of formal complaints received (56), 87% of representations during 2022/23 
were compliments (363). 
  
During 2022/23, quality of service accounted for 52% (29) of all complaints received. 
Quality of service can include straightforward issues, such as, 



 

  
        Missed or delayed social work visits / appointments 
        Non-return of telephone calls 
        Poor communication 
        Poor or no response after a request for service. 

  
However, quality of service can also include significant issues, for example, failure to 
safeguard a vulnerable adult or ensuring that services provided by our 
commissioned providers are of a high standard. After investigation, 44% (8) of 
complaints about quality were not upheld.  22% (4) were upheld and 17% (3) were 
partially upheld.  Three complaints were withdrawn or informally resolved. 
  
The OSC were presented with learning from complaints and representations, and 
examples of improvements identified during 2022/23.  
  
RESOLVED:  

i.                 The OSC indicated that it was satisfied with the performance of Integrated 
Adults and Social Care in responding to complaints and ensuring that this 
results in continuous service improvement.  

  
CHW5 ANNUAL REPORT OF LOCAL ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD AND 

BUSINESS PLANS AND EMERGING PRIORITIES  
 

 The OSC was presented with the Gateshead Safeguarding Adults Board (GSAB) 
statutory Annual Report 2022/23 and the updated 2023 refresh of the Strategic Plan 
2019/2024. 
  
The GSAB 2022/23 Annual Report highlights progress throughout the 2022/23 
financial year. The report articulates how partner governance arrangements ensure 
members are accountable for Safeguarding Adults.  
  
The GSAB Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Cases Sub-group continues to 
support the statutory work of the GSAB through completion of mandatory 
Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs) and local learning reviews. This provides an 
opportunity for GSAB partners to review cases where a person with care and 
support needs has suffered abuse and neglect which has resulted in their death or 
serious injury or illness.  The learning from these reviews allows the board to identify 
areas of development, in knowledge, skills and practice and to focus on areas where 
improvements are required to protect people which care and support needs.  The 
Quality, Learning and Practice Sub-group takes on an operational role, taking the 
learning from SARs and developing these into clear and measurable actions to be 
progressed by partners.  
  
Key areas of work in 2022/23 include the launch of the regional self-neglect seven-
minute guides and animation, the introduction of the Adult Concern Decision Making 
tool to support practitioners in deciding on whether to submit a safeguarding 
concern.  Northumbria Police have started to implement Right Care Right Person in 
line with national best practice and Gateshead Housing have set up the ‘Less is 
More’ – Hoarder Support Group, residents and practitioners are working together to 
identify best practice in dealing with hoarding issues.  Tyne and Wear Fire and 



 

Rescue continue to promote the Safe and Well visits.  All agencies have promoted 
safeguarding training and development both internally and through the multi-agency 
offer. The GSAB multi-agency training offer has been reviewed and refreshed 
offering a robust and accessible training offer for partners. 
  
The revised Strategic Plan 2019/24 (2023 refresh) sets out how the Safeguarding 
Adults Board will achieve its five Strategic Priorities which are: 

  
        Quality Assurance 
        Prevention 
        Communication and Engagement 
        Operational Practice 
        Mental Capacity 

  
As this is the final year for the current Strategic Plan the Gateshead Safeguarding 
Adults Board has arranged a development day in September 2023.  The purpose of 
the day is to identify the priority areas for the Board over the coming 3 years, with 
the aim of setting objectives, goals and actions as well as identifying mechanisms to 
measure outcomes and the impact of the boards work. 
  
The OSC discussed the challenges of defining self-neglect and how this term should 
be further explored. There is a balance to be negotiated between self-neglect being 
on a fine line of health issue and conscious living choices, while it should also be 
recognised as a cause of death. Concerns about hording behaviours were also 
discussed. Northumbria University have done some work on what drives hoarding 
behaviours and when it becomes problematic. 
  
It was recognised that the Right Care, Right Person (RCRP) National Partnership 
Agreement will have an impact on services and will focus on making sure all needs 
are in place before the police withdraw. Northumbria Police will be the first in the 
region to adopt this change and will share the impacts they find with other cities 
when they have data available. If data is not distributed soon this will be raised as a 
Gold Command.  
  
RESOLVED:  

i.                 The Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022/23 and Strategic Plan 
2019/24 was considered.  

  
CHW6 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 RESOLVED 

      i.        The OSC noted the information contained in the annual work programme 
report.  

     ii.        The OSC noted that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify 
any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair………..…….……………….. 



 

 
 


